## RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Supporting Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Human Services' Grant Application and Proposal to the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Indian Health Service, Injury Prevention Program)

**RESOLUTION NO. 15-240** 

1	WHEREAS,	the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the Legislative Council
2		with the authority to "promote, protect and provide for public health, peace,
3		moral, education and general welfare of the Tohono O'odham Nation and its
4		members" and to "consult, negotiate and conclude agreements and contracts on
5		behalf of the Tohono O'odham Nation with Federal, State and local
6		governments" (Constitution, Article VI, Section 1(c)(2) and (f)); and
7	WHEREAS,	the prevention of injuries is a health priority for the Tohono O'odham Nation,
8		which has enacted several resolutions to that effect, including but not limited to
9		resolutions approving the development of education material for injury
10		prevention; "Enacting Seatbelt and Child Restraint Laws as Sections of the
11		Traffic Code of the Tohono O'odham Nation," which mandates the use of vehicle
12		restraints and child passenger restraint systems throughout the Nation; and
13		approving funding for Motor Vehicle Injury Prevention Project ("STOP Project")
14		from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Resolution No. 93-473,
15		Resolution No. 05-438, Resolution No. 06-850); and
16	WHEREAS,	in response to Funding Announcement Number HHS-2015-IHS-IPP-0001, the
17		Tohono O'odham Nation Department of Health and Human Services has
18		prepared a grant application requesting \$100,000 for the first year and \$80,000
19		for the next four years from the Indian Health Service, Injury Prevention
20		Program to support the Tohono O'odham Wo Si-S-ap'e Nu:Kud ("Take Good Care
21		of Yourself") program; and
22	WHEREAS,	the Health and Human Services Committee reviewed the grant proposal and
23		recommends the Council support the Department of Health and Human
24		Services' grant application and proposal.
25	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it
26		supports Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Human Services' proposal
27		and grant application for the Indian Health Service, Injury Prevention Program
28		grant; provided that any grant award and associated budget shall be subject to

DECAT	TITIO	NINO	15-240
Kr.St.II.		V VII.	1 3-2411

(Supporting Tohono O'odham Department of Health and Human Services' Grant Application and Proposal to the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Indian Health Service, Injury Prevention Program)

Page 2 of 3

approval by Legislative Council resolution pursuant to Resolution No. 99-059,

"Approving a Process for	Grant Fund Applications by the Executive Branch."
day of JUNE, 2015 at a meeting at which AGAINST; <u>-0</u> - NOT VOTING; and [02] ABS Article VI, Section 1(d)(2), (c)(2) and (fadopted by the Tohono O'odham Nati	by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 17 <sup>TH</sup> h a quorum was present with a vote of 3,015.3 FOR; -0-SENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation, ion on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting airs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 1).
O'odham Nation on the $\frac{Q}{Q}$ day o pursuant to the provisions of Section	pimothy Joaquin Legislative Chairman  day of
APPROVED	on the 22 day of June, 2015
[ ] DISAPPROVED	at //15/ o'clock, // .m.  EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legisla	ntive Secretary on the (	day of	
Opine	, 2015, at <u>3:H</u> o'clo	als 0	
De 10		.т.	
annulla			
vonne Wilson, Legisla	tive Secretary		

RESOLUTION NO. 15-240

ACTION: SUPPORTING TOHONO O'ODHAM DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES' GRANT APPLICATION AND PROPOSAL TO THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICES, INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE, INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA

SECOND: COUNCILMAN QUINTIN C. LOPEZ

DATE: JUNE 17, 2015

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSEN
BABOQUIVARI 367.1	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Roberta E. Harvey)	183.55	x			
	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.55	x			:
CHUKUT KUK 331.9	(Marlakay K. Henry) (Present)	165.95	x			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	165.95	x			X
GU ACHI 265.1	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson) 2. LORETTA LEWIS	132.55 132.55	х			
	( )	132.33	Х	1		
GU VO 249.6	1. GRACE MANUEL (Dallas Lewis)	124.8	х			
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	124.8	x			
HICKIWAN 204.9	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Shirley Molina)	102.45	Х			
	2. SANDŘA ORTEGA ( )	102.45	X			
PISINEMO 220.0	1. CHESTER ANTONE (Tony Murrietta)	110.0	X			
- <b></b>	2. VACANT	110.0	x		:	X
SAN LUCY 222.9	1. DIANA MANUEL	111.45	X			
	2. JANA MONTANA (Gloria Ramirez)	111.45	X			
SAN XAVIER 228.6	1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III (Gene Enis)	114.3	X		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Olivia Villegas-Liston)	114.3	X			
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR. (Theresa Donahue)	90.3	X			
	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3	x			
SELLS 513.1	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Beverly Rivas)	256.55	х			- <u></u>
	2. BARBARA HAVIER ( )	256.55	X			
SIF OIDAK 231.5	1. LUCINDA ALLEN (Nicholas Jose)	115.75	Х			
	2. MARY LOPEZ ( )	115.75	X			
	TOTAL	3,015.3	3,015.3	-0-	-0-	[02]